

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE HENRY SCHEIN, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

**Master File No. 1:18-cv-01428-MKB-
VMS**

CLASS ACTION

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS-ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Ralph C. Ferrara (*pro hac vice*)
Ann M. Ashton (*pro hac vice*)
Proskauer Rose LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20004
T: (202) 416-6800
F: (202) 416-6899
rferrara@proskauer.com
aashton@proskauer.com

Jonathan E. Richman
Peter D. Doyle
Proskauer Rose LLP
11 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
T: (212) 969-3000
F: (212) 969-2900
jerichman@proskauer.com
pdoyle@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Defendants

May 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Schein’s Dental Distribution Business.....	2
B. Antitrust Allegations.....	3
C. Securities Class Action	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. RISKS OF ESTABLISHING LIABILITY AND DAMAGES	11
A. No Material Misrepresentations or Omissions	11
1. Necessity of Proving an Antitrust Violation.....	12
2. No Proof of Alleged Misconduct <i>Not</i> Covered by ALJ’s Decision	13
3. Market’s Awareness of the Antitrust Allegations.....	15
B. No Corporate Scienter.....	15
C. No Loss Causation	17
1. Plaintiff’s Flawed Theory of Loss Causation	18
2. No Loss Causation from November 2017 Disclosures.....	18
3. No Loss Causation from February 2018 Disclosures	21
II. RISKS OF OBTAINING AND MAINTAINING CLASS CERTIFICATION	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1375 (2019).....	5-6
<i>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Barrett v. PJT Partners, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3995606 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017).....	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Gamm v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	24
<i>In re New Energy Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	14
<i>Rex & Roberta Ling Living Trust u/a Dec. 6, 1990 v. B Communications Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Silvercreek Management, Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	16
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES:

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... *passim*
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amazon’s Latest Ambition: To Be a Major Hospital Supplier,
The Wall Street Journal Online, Feb. 13, 2018, 5:30a.m.23
Amazon Targets a New Health-Care Customer: Hospitals,
Dow Jones Institutional News, Feb. 13, 2018, 5:30a.m.23
